reclassification of common shares that were authorized by management, but not formally issued as at December 31,
2008;

·

recording of accretion expense and discount on beneficial conversion feature of convertible debentures;

·

cut-off errors relating to collectability of accounts receivable, and recording of accounts payable and accrued liabilities
relating to opening balance sheet items;

·

write-off of uncollectible accounts receivable, and property and equipment for unsupported purchases and assets no
longer in use;

·

accrual of sales taxes based on results of audit by Board of Equalization; and

·

revise fair value of common stock issued for non-cash purposes to reflect end-of-day market prices on the date of
issuance, and fair value of stock options and share purchase warrants.

The effect of the restatement decreased total assets by $30,793, increased total liabilities by $210,410, increased the
opening accumulated deficit by $132,777, and increased net loss for the year ended December 31, 2008 by $417,816.

F-21

Edgar Filing: Regeneca, Inc. - Form 10-K

88

Ethos Environmental Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(expressed in US dollars)

14.

Restatement (continued)

a)

Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $
Assets
Accounts receivable 94,894 (18,942) 75,952
Total Current Assets 390,270 (18,942) 371,328
Property and equipment 70,552 (11,851) 58,701
Total Assets 866,239 (30,793) 835,446

Liabilities
Accounts payable 681,583 218,233 899,816
Accrued liabilities 301,876 23,999 325,875
Convertible debenture 150,000 (31,822) 118,178
Total Liabilities 2,400,039 210,410 2,610,449

Stockholders� Equity
Common Stock 4,352 (3) 4,349
Additional Paid-In Capital 50,073,653 155,643 50,229,296
Common stock issuable � 153,750 153,750
Accumulated Deficit (51,611,805) (550,593) (52,162,398)
Total Stockholders� Equity (1,533,800) (241,203) (1,775,003)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity 866,239 (30,793) 835,446

b)

Statement of Operations

Edgar Filing: Regeneca, Inc. - Form 10-K

89

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $
Total Operating Expenses
General and administrative 7,776,472 400,690 8,177,162
Total Operating Expenses 8,131,758 400,690 8,532,448

Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense (181,993) (17,126) (199,119)
Total Other Income (Expense) 19,144 (17,126) 2,018
Net Loss (7,177,819) (417,816) (7,595,635)
Net Loss per Share (0.18) (0.01) (0.19)

F-22

Edgar Filing: Regeneca, Inc. - Form 10-K

90

Ethos Environmental Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(expressed in US dollars)

14.

Restatement (continued)

c)

Statement of Cashflows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $
Operating Activities
Net Loss (7,177,819) (417,816) (7,595,635)
Amortization expense 81,355 (29) 81,326
Accretion of discounts on convertible debt 45,000 8,709 53,709
Bad debt expense 294,102 18,942 313,044
Common stock issued for services 1,280,610 5,397 1,286,007
Common stock issued for registration rights 2,818,240 204,001 3,022,241
Gain on forgiveness of debt � (195,998) (195,998)
Stock-based compensation 835,723 (60,539) 775,184
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (304,748) (84,248) (388,996)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 650,268 205,554 855,822
Cashflows Used In Operating Activities (1,104,012) (316,027) (1,420,039)

Investing Activities
Purchase of property and equipment (32,991) 29 (32,962)
Cashflows Used in Investing Activities (32,991) 29 (32,962)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from related party (246,521) 246,521 �
Proceeds from common stock issuable � 120,000 120,000
Repayment of note payable (350,000) (50,523) (400,523)
Cashflows Provided by Financing Activities 1,135,059 315,998 1,451,057

d)

Edgar Filing: Regeneca, Inc. - Form 10-K

91

Statement of Stockholders� Deficit

Balance � December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $
Common Stock 4,352 (3) 4,349
Additional Paid-In Capital 50,073,653 155,643 50,229,296
Common stock issuable � 153,750 153,750
Accumulated deficit (51,611,805) (550,593) (52,162,398)
Total (1,533,800) (241,203) (1,775,003)

Number of Shares of Common Stock 43,518,958 (25,000) 43,493,458

15.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent to December 31, 2009, the Company issued 846,693,731 shares of our common stock in the aggregate for
consulting services, to settle outstanding debt, and pursuant to various agreements, including the transaction with
Regeneca as more specifically reported on the Company�s current report on Form 8-K as filed with the SEC on January
4, 2011.

Effective February 9, 2010, the Company accepted the resignation of Thomas W. Maher as Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer.

F-23

Edgar Filing: Regeneca, Inc. - Form 10-K